## As Adopted by the House

## 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. R. No. 240

2.4

## Speaker Householder

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring the Ohio Department of Health Children with Medical Handicaps Program on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

The members of the House of Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the Ohio Department of Health Children with Medical Handicaps Program 3 on its Centennial, celebrated 4 October 1, 2019; and WHEREAS, Founded in 1919, the Ohio Department of Health Children with Medical Handicaps Program has worked to achieve its 7 mission of helping children with special health care needs and 8 their families obtain comprehensive care and services that are 9 family centered, community based, and culturally sensitive, and 10 its century of service has allowed this institution to positively 11 impact many lives in the community. We are certain that as this 12 admirable organization continues to promote good health and access 13 to quality care for all Ohioans, it will continue to grow and 14 prosper; and 15 WHEREAS, Over the past century, the Ohio Department of 16 Health Children with Medical Handicaps Program has served all 17 residents to ensure a happier and healthier Ohio, and through its 18 tremendous efforts, this fine initiative has worked diligently to 19 address the issues facing children with special health care needs 20 and their families. As we celebrate this significant milestone, we 21 22 look with optimism to a future that reflects the agency's steadfast contributions; and 23

WHEREAS, We are proud to note that it is through the

As Adopted by the House	
unceasing efforts of endeavors such as the Ohio Department of	25
Health Children with Medical Handicaps Program that Ohio has	26
gained a reputation as a state that is responsive to the needs of	27
its citizens and has remained a pleasant place in which to live	28
and work. It is truly deserving of high praise; therefore be it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	30
Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	31
this Resolution, salute the Ohio Department of Health Children	32
with Medical Handicaps Program on its One Hundredth Anniversary	33
and commend its ongoing efforts to provide exemplary services to	34
Ohio's residents; and be it further	35
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	36
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Ohio	37
Department of Health Children with Medical Handicaps Program.	38

Page 2

H. R. No. 240